
II.I ·
:1i

0

0

~ : 26305065

1gr (srfta - II) at r4far Gara ye»
t'l .=c &1 1-Fffi 1 ~Gt 1=fcFl", tt Iafi if, @fer2afl# m- 1lffi,

31i6'1¢H~, 3H:P-IG.l6'l&'.f- 380015.

==========.==========================-,:~A z( ~============
cp ~~: File No: V2(ST)0107/A-11/2016-11/0\1;¼\,l' 1

"& ~~~ : Order-In-Appeal No ..AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-244-16-17

~ Date : 28.02.2017sta al ala bate of Issue 7, (/.J/{'o/Jr ,

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commission·er (Appeals-II)

_____ 3WJcfff ffllcITT ~5+-lc\l_cillG : 31rgarru arru pa mer i
--------~: ----- xf~
Arising out of Order-in-Original No SD-04/Ref-50/AIS,l.2016-17 Dated 22.03;2016 Issued

. . .

by Assistant Commr STC, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

ti" :61416-lcfmf cfTT -=rr=r ~ 1lm Name & Address of The Appellants
· Mis. Famy Care Ltd Ahmedabad

gr 3r4la am?r a rise al{ sft anfh fr fianrl al 3rd PfRrd var a
aaa &­
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal niay file an appeal to the appropriate authority in
the following way :.;. · ·

ftyc, qr zca vi hara 3r4lat1 urn[@wral 3fta­
Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax A'ppellate Tribunal:-

fct=cfrn~.1994 cBl" QRT 86sia rft atft -qfff cBl" \i'IT~:­
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

uf?a fr ft tr zyc, Ura zea vi tars sr4)#tr =nn@awr i1. 20, qcc
t;;lffclccl cbAJi'-3°-s, ~ ~. 3li5+-lc\lcillc\-380016 ,·

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at 0-
20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad- 380 016.

(ii) ar41#ta Inf@raw at fa4tu 3tf@/fr, 1994i cBl" QRT 86 (1) cfi ~~ ffllcITT
Plll+-11qcl'i, 1994 cfi mi:r 9 (1) sifa feufRa arf ya.€l 5 if "clT'< ~ if c#l" \i'IT
rat gi Ur mer fGg 3mar a# fag or#tr c#l" TI{ "ITT ~ ~
3fl rt aRau (Gr a ya uaf IR if) aft rr 3j fkra en # urn@raw at =arft fer
&, aet # TRdR 2tr a # nra4t # erra «fzr # aifha ?a tu # w
it 'G!'ITT~ c#l' .=rrT, GlJTGl" c#l' nir a Gm,R +Tu ujf ; 5 Gar I \Jfffi cplf % cIBi ~
1000/-m~ m.fi 1 Ge±i hara #6t nir, ans al ··aj.r 3TR' wrrm Tar up#fn ; 5 car4 u
50 Gild la t it u, 500o / -m~ m.fi I 'Gl'ITT~ c#l' .=rrT, GlJTGl" c#l' .=rrT 3TR' wrrm 71m
uf 6Ty 50 al4 UT \Jfffi vnrr ? asi 6Ty 1oooo/- #) aunt @tft

(ii) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 8(? .of the Finance Act 1994 to the Appellate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service· Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompany ed by a copy of the order appealed
against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs.
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or
less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is is
more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of
service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the_}OJ;f,-q{~
crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Pul?,l\c·S~ct~,/ ,...,, '·
Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated. .' , · ,..-- ---.;~



:: 2 ::
(iii) fftr 31f@1f1,19g4 4t It es 4t vu-rrrii \rci (21:!) cfj 3fcfrlci 311flc;r ffllcfix

. RWnc!Bl, 1994 cfj f.TTr=i 9 (21:!) cfj 3l(fl"@ f.'ltimcr lnJll "C;fl.-el.-7 Ti clft uIT x-tm<ft 1:!'f ~ x-111!.T
'·· 3TfT@#tu Una yea (7ft) t ant a uRii (0IA)( Uri amf uf @hf) it 'r

3TllJ'Rl 'ffiWfil> / '3"Cf 3TIW@ 3T[fcll A219k cfj;:ifl"zl Jura zycn, 3n4)flu qzaf@raw at 3maaa aw?
a Pr ta y arr?gr (oIo) c#r Tifrr 'B""uAT 6flfi I

(iii) The appeal Linder sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be
filed ih Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall
be ar,companied by a copy of_ order of. Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OIA)(one of
which shall b_e a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addi. / Joint or Dy.
/Asstt. Commissioner or Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (010) to apply to

the Appellate Tribunal.

2. 7.f~Hf~JT!mf -x!mrwl ~ 3TR'@IWT, 1975 clft ~@l "Cfx 3~-1 cfj 3i'ffrfc, f.ltllfto ~
3rye qa ant vi vent mf@rant # arr2n # 4f V & 6.so/- h ar mncu zeen fee
-~prr -g'f;:rr 'ill 1% 1:/ I

2. One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjudication authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
Schedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as ame11clecl.

3. fat yet, ur zyct vi vaa sqq4)1 zmn~@rnn (arffaf@1) Rmraa@, +gs2 ii fla
\!([ <1Rl fafl am#ii at 4faRr a qr Rnii al 3j 8 en 3TI"1lirIB fclTTTT \ilTffi i I

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters
contained in the Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. #tar arm, ah4tr 3ear er;n vi hara 374tar if@)aw1 (4@la h mH .3-f1fr<;l1 iii wm1 al
=ha 3-qrz Qr 3#f@)frra, r&yy Rt nr 39qh 3iaiifr(isz.2) 3/f@1fer 2ag(2sty fr isar
29) fc4is: a&.sc.2cry 5hr far3#f@0frat , «&&y &r urr s h giaii hara Tl afrWT,. cl~ 'Jf~ t r1lU
ffr a{ qf.«gr um acar 31fart &, rra f gr II ii, 3fc1J\c'f ;;rJIT cfrr alc-T c.TIMf 3-l"Qli\ia tlf 'TTTQT

aralqv 31f@a a &t
iJ,.~,);q sc=crre: Q_rli uiarah 3fc1J'ra " ;i:Jf,IT f@a av g/a " ii far gnf@rr­

(i) 'tJRT 1 gt sir fuifr <nu
(ii) :r:r.-=rdc ;;rn r c3r 'c>!)' ~- ;m;Irf mw
(iii) ilc=rtlc: -;;ia-1r f.-1;_1.mmfr m ~<.fJT 6 €J; 3-icra'rc=r ~ '{tJicJf

e rat agr rz f@ns er h mqnrfar (ai. 2) 3f@1f1a, 2014 3wart f<ITT.f\
3rut)zrqff@0ranrth7arr far)la P2rarer 3r5if vi 31@r at map airt

4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an
amount specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) elated
06.08.20·14, under section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also rnade
applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the
amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax. "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section ·11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken·;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

e Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
applicatioil and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) zr iaaf , sa 3r2r hruf 3rd if?raw rsa1a srz area 3r2rrr rcn zr av
faeafea zt ah ii fra r;ca h 10% ratr alt azfha zvsfarer @taavsh
10% 0p1arru RRr 5ana#tel

4(1) In view of above, an appeal c1gainst this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
pe1ialty, where penalty alone is in dispute.

0

0

.i
I:
I

I
I
',I

I

I
I

Ii
I!
I



3

ORDER IN APPEAL

V2(ST)107/A-ll/2016-17

M/s. Famy Care Ltd. , Plot No. 20,21 & 23, Pharmez, Sarkhej­
Bavla N.H. No. SA, Near Village - Metoda, Taluka Sanand, District­
Ahmedabad- Pin-382 213, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as

. . .
'appellants') have filed the present appeals against the Order-in-Original

number SD-04/REF-50/AK/2015-16 dated 22.03.2016 (hereinafter referred

to as 'impugned orders') passed by the Asst.Commissioner, Service Tax Div­
IV, APM Mall, Satellite, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as 'adjudicating

authority');

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the appellants holding Service

Tax registration number -AAAC F0632Q ST002 have filed refund claim on
01.12.2015 for Rs. 4,97,351/- under notification No. 12/2013-ST for July-

0 2015 to September ,2015. Export turnover of SEZ was 3,08,22,677/- and

OTA turnover was 84,44,559/- (DTA+SEZ turnover Rs. 3,92,67,236/-).

Adjudicating authority rejected the proportional claim of Rs. 1,06,657/­
attributed to OTA turnover [ (84,44,559/- x 4,97,351/-)/3,92,67,236/-] and

also rejected the claim of Rs. 1,78,006/- as (i) Group Medical Insurance
I

given to employee and their family members are not services used for
authorized operation and (ii) invoice was issued in name of HO and HO has
not issued ISO invoice in name of SEZ. Total claim of Rs. 2,84,963/­

(1,78,006/- + 1,06,957/- was rejected by Adjudicating Authority vide

impugned OIO.

0 3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellants preferred an
appeal on 27.06.2016 before the Commissioner (Appeals-II) wherein it is

contended that-
I. The- Notification 12/2013-ST is covering The General Insurance and it

is authorized operation. In support of contention decision of Stanzen
Toyotetsu India Private Ltd -2008-TMI-33381- CESTAT Banglore [2009
(14) STR 316 (Tribunal)] is relevant in present case.

II. Adjudicating authority have calculated refund by OTA sales deduction
of 1,78,006/- towards insurance premium from refund amount itself ,

which is not correct. In fact claim amount should have been reduced

first to Rs. 3,19,345/- 1.el (4,97,351 - 1,78,006)]. Then proportional·
claim of for OTA should have been arrived for rejection as

(84,44,559/- x 3,19,345/-)/3,92,67,236/-. Rejection comes to Rs.
erssra»a.a

68676/-. Claim has been rejected more by Rs. 38,280/- (1,78,O06/- :
68,676/-).j}.+. ·: ·4

t
7

r



4 V2(ST)107/A-11/2016-17

DISUSSION AND FINDINGS

4. Personal hearing in the case was granted on 21.02.2016. Shri

Acharya, authorized representative of appellant appeared before me and
reiterated the grounds of appeal.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records, grounds

of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum and oral submissions made by the

appellants at the time of personal hearing. Sort question to be decided is as

to whether relation between appellant and TTPL is principal to principal or
Principal to agent

6. Regarding contention of appellant that Notification 12/2013-ST is

covering The General Insurance and it is authorized operation I mention that
everything covered in notification and covered in authorized operation is
eligible for refund provided it qualifies as "input service" and utilized in

authorized operation. Insurance cover extended to family member is neither

input service nor it is authorized operation. CESTAT decision in case Stanzen
Toyotetsu India Private Ltd -2008-TMI-33381- CESTAT Banglore, resorted by
appellant is not applicable to present case as in said decided case Medical
insurance of employees ( not family member) is held to be input service in
the case of Stanzen Toytetsu (supra) by the Tribunal. I conclude that refund
is rightly rejected by adjudicating authority. I hold that credit of said

insurance service is not admissible and appellant claim amount is reduced to

that amount. I hold that amount of claim should be taken as Rs. 3,19,345/­
instead of Rs. 4,97,351/-.

7. Regarding calculation mistake as stated in para 3(II) above I find that
adjudicating authority has erred in rejecting the whole amount of Rs.
1,78,006/-. I agree with the contention of appellant that first refund amount

should be reduced and then proportional refund should be allowed as
calculated by appellant in para 3(II) above. I hold that only Rs. 68,676/­
should be rejected instead of 1,78,006/- and consequently admissible claim
amount comes to Rs. 2,50,669/- [ 3,19,345/- - 68,676/-)

i
II
Iii
Ii
I'0 ii
1.:
1

I
. I

0
1i

I
l!
ii

!

i
I»

I

8.

9.

In view of above, appeal filed by the appellants is allowed.

3141aai aarr zafRt a{ 3r4it a fqzrt 3qaa at# fanr ?t

ii



5 V2(ST)107/A-II/2016-17

9. The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above terms.

at3n­
(3ar gia)

3rrz1#a (3r#a - II).::,

p3».±
SUPERINTENDENT (APPEAL-II),

CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

To,

e, M/s. Famy Care Ltd. ,

Plot No. 20,21 & 23,

Pharmez, Sarkhej- Bavla N.H. NO. SA,

Near.Village - Metoda,

Taluka Sanand, District- Ahmedabad­

Pin-382 213, Ahmedabad

Copy to:

1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad.

2) The Commissioner, Service Tax ,Ahmedabad-.

3) The Additional Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad
4) The Asst. Commissioner, Service Tax Div-IV, APM mall, Satellite,

Ahmedabad.
5) The Asst. Commissioner(System), C.Ex. Hq, Ahmedabad.

6) Guard File.

7) P.A. File.



l:i
I'Ii

I
i
I

1i
I


